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STARTS6 

SUBS0 

CLEAN SHEETS2 
 

KATIE O’HANLON

Welcome back to New Lodge this 
afternoon as we face Watford in the 
last match of 2024. 

We thought November was going to 
end on a high as the team recorded 
their first away win of the season at 
Gwalia.  Maddie’s early strike was 
enough to bring home the points. 
 
A few days later manager Adrian 
Parral stepped down from his 
position so he could return to his 
family in Gibraltar.  With Adrian in 
charge, The Blues recorded 6 wins, 3 
draws and 6 defeats scoring 25 
goals and conceding 27. 
 
On the same day Valentine Pursey 
also left the club, to take up a 
chance abroad.  V made 10 starts 
for the club, scoring 3 goals. 
 
The club would like to wish them 
both the best of luck for the future. 
 
Colin Reid has been appointed as 
the new first team manager and 
Ché Thomas has rejoined the club, 
both before the away trip to Exeter. 
 
So, what can you expect in today’s 
programme?  Same as usual really. 
It’s not imaginative.  
 
Think you could do better?  Please 
get in touch in time for the 2025-26 
season! 
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After 8 years involved with the football club, 
Greg Lake will step down as chairman of BTFC 
Women. 
 
We cannot thank Greg enough for what he's 
done and achieved in growing the Women's 
side of the club in that time. 
 
Greg and iCore have played an integral part in 
our growth from grassroots up to the 1st Team, 
leading to Essex County Cup wins and 
promotion to Tier 3 - the highest level in our 
history. 
 
Hear from Greg : 
'After a great deal of soul searching, I’ve made 
the very difficult decision to leave BTFC Women.  
 
I’ve been involved for 8 years now and have 
seen many advances to both our Women and 
Girls’ pathway as well as the Women’s game in 
general.  
 
As I move into my mid 60’s, I want to put more 
focus on enjoying my own life, family and 
indeed, my own business. Whilst iCore will 
remain as the Women’s team’s main sponsor, 
this move will relieve me of the pressures of 
running what is effectively a second business.  
 
My thanks, apologies and best wishes go to 
BTFC’s owners (Dave and Nick), all of the staff, 
players and sponsors. Most of all though, I 
would ask everyone involved to rally around 
and help Kim through the coming weeks. Kim is 
a very special person to me and remains the 
heartbeat of the section. Kim will need people 
from around the club and game to move things 
forwards once again. 
 
Take care, Greg' 



  

  

Date 
18-Aug-24 
25-Aug-24 
27-Aug-24 
01-Sep-24 
08-Sep-24 
15-Sep-24 
22-Sep-24 
25-Sep-24 
29-Sep-24 
13-Oct-24 
20-Oct-24 
27-Oct-24 
03-Nov-24 
10-Nov-24 
17-Nov-24 
01-Dec-24 
15-Dec-24 
05-Jan-25 
12-Jan-25 
02-Feb-25 
12-Feb-24 
23-Feb-24 
09-Mar-24 
23-Mar-24 
13-Mar-24 
27-Mar-24 

Against 
GWALIA UNITED 
Watford  
AFC Sudbury 
Hashtag United 
CHELTENHAM TOWN 
MK Dons 
PLYMOUTH ARGYLE 
IPSWICH TOWN 
OXFORD UNITED (4-2 pens) 
LEWES 
Plymouth Argyle 
Oxford United 
Peterborough United (2-4 pens) 
AFC WIMBLEDON 
Gwalia United 
Exeter City 
WATFORD 
HASHTAG UNITED 
Cheltenham Town 
EXETER CITY 
Ipswich Town 
Plymouth Argyle 
MK DONS 
Lewes 
OXFORD UNITED 
AFC Wimbledon 

Comp. 
League 
League 

League Cup Dec. 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 

League Cup 1 
League 

League Cup 2 
League 
FA Cup 1 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 

F-A 
4-0 
0-1 
4-1 
1-2 
2-1 
3-3 
2-1 
0-6 

3-3aet 
2-1 
1-2 
0-4 
2-2 
0-3 
1-0 
1-4 

15 December 2024 
AFC Wimbledon 
Billericay Town 
Cheltenham Town 
Exeter City 
Hashtag United 
Oxford United 

 
v 
v 
v 
v 
v 
v 
 

 
Gwalia United 
Watford 
MK Dons 
Lewes 
Ipswich Town 
Plymouth Argyle 

Players 
BIGGS, Maddie 
GRANT, Breon 
HOUGHTON, Ella 
FRANCIS-WEIR, Jessica 
HORWOOD, Bonnie 
SMITH, Abbi 
PARKER, Beau 
EVANS, Nia 
FORDJOUR, Kara 
MUNNELLY, Shauna 
PRIEST, Ylenia 

Goals 
7 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 
0 
1 
1 
1 
1 
0 

Assists 
1 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
10 

TOTAL 
8 
5 
5 
3 
3 
3 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

110 

https://atlantic-pacific.com/


 

  



  

 

0 – Billericay Town 
3 – AFC Wimbledon 
 
Sunday 10 November 2024 
FA Women’s National League 
 
1. Aimee WATSON (GK) 
2. Flo JACKSON 
4. Ylenia PRIEST 
5. Bonnie HORWOOD 
7. Valentine PURSEY 
9. Maddie BIGGS 
10. Ella HOUGHTON 
12. Beau PARKER (c) 
15. Shauna MUNNELLY 
16. Charlott O'SHEA 
26. Gracie HICKMAN 
 
Substitutes 
3. Liv SMITH (Hickman 75') 
8. Nia EVANS (Parker 85') 
11. Breon GRANT (Jackson 75') 
21. Jessica FRANCIS-WEIR 
23. Abbi SMITH (Munnelly 59') 
30. Katie O'HANLON (GK) 
 
Attendance 

211 
 
Player of the Match 
Valentine Pursey 
 
Photos: Gemma Brown 



  

 

Defender Gracie was Under 21s captain at 
Tottenham Hotspur last season, prior to joining 
Billericay in the summer. 
 
Age? 
18 
 
Where are you from?  
Romford 
 
Who do you support?  
Spurs 
 
Footballing hero?  
Harry Kane  
 
Pre-Match ritual?  
For my hair to be perfect and to smell nice 
 
Favourite possession?  
Photos.  Memories are everything! 
 
Greatest achievement?  
Playing at the Tottenham Stadium with the first 
team 
 
Best player you’ve played with?  
Libby Holmes.  I learned a lot from her 
 
Toughest player to play against?  
Michelle Agyemang 
 
If you could have a superpower on the pitch, what 
would it be and why?  
Has to be super speed 
  



  

 

STARTS6 

SUBS3 

GOALS0 
 
GRACIE HICKMAN

If you were stranded on a deserted island with two 
teammates, who would they be and why?  
I’d have to pick Abbi because we’d just be making 
a joke the whole time, and probably Biggsy as 
she’s a laugh as well and I reckon she could find 
us a way off, but if not, at least we’d be laughing. 
 
How do you balance the demands of your football 
career with your personal life, and what hobbies or 
activities do you enjoy off the field?  
Now that I’ve left sixth form, I’m finding it easier to 
balance in terms of seeing my friends and family 
a lot more.  Things that I enjoy doing off of the pitch 
is going to the gym, shopping and seeing friends. 
 
Do you play any other sports or is there a sport you 
would like to try?  
I used to play handball and I was national 
champion at one point. 
 
What advice would you give to young players 
starting out in their playing careers? 
I’d say always play with a smile, believe in yourself 
and treat every game as it’s your last! 



 

  

https://www.allenmotorgroup.co.uk/ford/new-vehicle-offers/


  

 

0 – Gwalia United 
1 – Billericay Town  
 
Sunday 20 October 2024 
FA Women’s National League Cup 2 
 
2. Flo JACKSON 
3. Liv Smith 
4. Ylenia PRIEST 
5. Bonnie HORWOOD 
7. Valentine PURSEY 
9. Maddie BIGGS 
11. Breon GRANT 
12. Beau PARKER (c) 
16. Charlotte O’SHEA 
23. Abbi SMITH 
30. Katie O’HANLON (GK) 
 
Substitutes 
8. Nia EVANS (Parker 79’) 
10. Ella HOUGHTON (A. Smith 61’) 
15. Shauna MUNNELLY (Grant 89’) 
21. ess FRANCIS-WEIR (Biggs 61’) 
26. Gracie HICKMAN 
 
Goals 
6’ – Maddie Biggs 
 
Attendance 

155 
 
Town secured their first away win of 
the season thanks to an early strike 
from Maddie Biggs. 
 
The Blues front line was a constant 
threat, whilst the defence (which 
featured a fit again Liv Smith) held 
firm and looked composed 
throughout. 
 
Katie O’Hanlon made her first league 
appearance of the season.  Katie 
looked assured and kept a clean 
sheet. 
 

Photos: @gemmabrownphoto 

 



 

  

https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/watson-aimee
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/jackson-flo
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/smith-olivia
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/priest-ylenia
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/horwood-bonnie
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/wellington-romany
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/evans-nia
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/biggs-maddie
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/houghton-ella
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/grant-breon
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/parker-beau
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/munnelly-shauna
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/smith-abbi
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/oshea-charlotte
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/copy-of-grant-breon
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/hickman-gracie
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/ohanlon-katie


 

 

 

  

If you would like to sponsor one of 
our team, please e-mail 

kim.coster@billericaytownfc.co.uk 

THANK YOU TO ALL OF OUR SPONSORS, PARTNERS AND SUPPORTERS 

https://atlantic-pacific.com/
https://www.icore-ltd.com/
https://www.pantheonspecialty.com/
https://www.boost.direct/
https://www.allenmotorgroup.co.uk/ford/new-vehicle-offers/
https://billericaynurseries.co.uk/
https://harperlees.co.uk/
https://www.proamica.com/
https://www.ravensbakery.com/


  

 

4 - Exeter City  
1 – Billericay Town  
 
Sunday 1 December 2024 
FA Women’s National League 
 
2. Flo JACKSON 
3. Liv Smith 
4. Ylenia PRIEST 
5. Bonnie HORWOOD 
7. Ché THOMAS 
9. Maddie BIGGS 
10. Ella HOUGHTON 
11. Breon GRANT 
16. Charlotte O’SHEA 
23. Abbi SMITH 
30. Katie O’HANLON (GK) 
 
Substitutes 
1. Mille D’ATH (GK) 
8. Nia EVANS (Horwood 82’) 
15. Shauna MUNNELLY (Jackson 78’) 
17. Layla KENLY (Biggs 25’) 
21. Jess FRANCIS-WEIR (Grant 63’) 
 
Goals 
91’ – Shauna MUNNELLY 
 

Photos: @gemmabrownphoto 

 



  



 

  

https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/millie-d-ath
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/lane-maya
https://www.btfcwomen.co.uk/allen-bridgette


 

  

Watford 
Formed 2014 
 
@WatfordFCWomen 
 
MANAGER 
Renee Hector 
 
HOME GROUND 
Grosvenor Vale 
Ruislip 
Greater London 
HA4 6JQ 
 
HONOURS 
League 
FA Women's Premier League, 
Southern Division 
Champions: 2006-07 
 
FA Women’s National League, 
Southern Premier Division 
Champions: 2022-23 
 
Cup 
Hertfordshire County FA Women’s 
Challenge Cup 
Champions: 2004–05, 05–06, 06–
07, 07–08, 09–10 
 

Watford gained promotion to the top tier of women’s 
football in 2007, winning the Southern Division title, 10 points 
ahead of Portsmouth. 
 
They stayed as members of the top flight until the new WSL 
was created.  Watford stayed in the second tier. 
 
With another restructuring of the women’s football 
pyramid, Watford were placed in the new FA Women's 
National League in 2018, the third tier. 
 
A potential promotion was curtailed due to Covid but 
Watford lifted the FA Women’s National League South title 
on the last day of the 2022-23 season.  Promotion was 
sealed with a play-off win against Nottingham Forest. 
 
The club’s return to the second tier was only to last for one 
season. 

This afternoon will see just the fourth competitive 

meeting between Billericay Town and Watford. 

 

The first meeting was played at Wealdstone's Grosvenor 

Park ground.  Town took a 3-0 lead, with current team 

captain Beau Parker scoring.  Watford fought back but 

The Blues held on to secure a 3-2 win. 

 

The most recent meeting was played in Ruislip, with 

Watford scoring the only goal of the match. 

 

Watford secured the Southern Premier title with a 3-0 win 

at New Lodge at the end of the 2022-23 season. 

 

Billericay have one win in three meetings, with Watford 

winning the other two.  The Blues scored 3 whilst Watford 

have scored 6 times. 



 

  

FA Women's National League 
Reserve South East & Central Division 

Pts 
21 
19 
14 
11 
9 
7 
6 
2 

GD 
31 
13 
14 
-6 
-12 
-20 
-10 
-10 

L 
0 
1 
2 
3 
5 
6 
5 
5 

D 
0 
1 
2 
2 
0 
1 
0 
2 

W 
7 
6 
4 
3 
3 
2 
2 
0 

TEAM 
Watford Dev 
Ipswich Town Dev 
BILLERICAY TOWN RES 
QPR Res 
Ashford Town Res 
AFC Sudbury Res 
MK Dons Dev 
Maidenhead Dev 

 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Date 
01-09-24 
08-09-24 
22-09-24 
29-09-24 
06-10-24 
13-10-24 
20-10-24 
03-11-24 
10-11-24 
01-12-24 
08-12-24 
15-12-24 
05-01-25 
12-01-25 
19-01-25 
26-01-25 
02-02-25 
09-02-25 

Opponents 
Watford Dev (Cup) 
QPR RES 
AFC Sudbury Res 
Ashford Town Res 
MAIDENHEAD DEV 
MK Dons Dev 
TOBY RES (Cup) 
WATFORD DEV 
IPSWICH TOWN DEV 
Maidenhead Dev (3-4p) 
AFC SUDBURY RES 
Chelmsford City 
Maidenhead Dev 
MK DONS DEV 
Watford Dev 
QPR Res 
Ipswich Town Dev 
ASHFORD TOWN RES 

Comp. 
1-5 
4-4 
1-1 

8-2 
6-3 
8-1 

19-0 
0-8 
3-4 
2-2 
7-0 
Cup 

League 
League 
League 
League 
League 
League 

STARTS0 

SUBS1 

GOALS0 
 
TILLY JONES

https://www.ravensbakery.com/


 

  

SUPPORT 
BILLERICAY TOWN WOMEN 

 
WIN 

CASH PRIZES 
 

playfundwin.com STARTS0 

SUBS2 

CLEAN SHEETS1 
 

MILLIE D’ATH

play 
fund 

win 

https://playfundwin.com/


 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BILLERICAY TOWN 

REFEREE: 
Elora HARDSTAFF 

ASSISTANT REFEREES: 
Steven DALEY 
Lily PRIEST 

 

WATFORD 

P A N T H E O N   S P E C I A L I T Y 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
15 
16 
21 
23 
26 
30 

Aimee WATSON (GK) 
Flo JACKSON 
Liv SMITH 
Ylenia PRIEST 
Bonnie HORWOOD 
Romany WELLINGTON 
Ché THOMAS 
Nia EVANS 
Maddie BIGGS 
Ella HOUGHTON 
Breon GRANT 
Beau PARKER (c) 
Shauna MUNNELLY 
Charlotte O’SHEA 
Jessica FRANCIS-WEIR 
Abbi SMITH 
Gracie HICKMAN 
Katie O’HANLON (GK) 

1 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
40 

Maria O'SULLIVAN 
Anna FILBEY 
Anne MELWALD 
Sophie McLEAN 
Gemma DAVISON 
Lachante PAUL 
Madison PERRY 
Anne ROSSITER 
Elkie BOWYER 
Ellie HEAD 
Jaqs GOLDSMID 
Maia LAZARO 
Andria GEORGIOU 
Clarabell HALL 
Megan CHANDLER 
Poppy WILSON 
Daisy HIND 
Kalani PEART 
Flo FYFE 
Jade BRADLEY 
Coral HAINES 
Jessie GALE 
Melis MEHMET 
Bianca BAPTISTE 

https://www.pantheonspecialty.com/


 


